the group’s insurance contracts.

  As a result of applying IFRS 17 the following major changes
can be noted:

 •  The statement of financial position includes insurance
contract assets and insurance contract liabilities as
measured in terms of IFRS 17.

 •  Insurance contract liabilities consist of the liability for
incurred claims (previously the outstanding claims and
IBNR provision) which is remeasured by applying a risk
adjustment and discount factor.

 •  The presentation of the group’s statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income has been
amended. The measurement of insurance revenue was
updated to comply with the requirements of IFRS 17.
Insurance expenses have been separately disclosed
and were derived through a cost allocation model by
reallocating attributable operating costs to insurance
expenses.

  IFRS 17 has not materially impacted the profit that is
earned by the group.

  The net impact on retained earnings on 1 January 2022
was not material.

Previously
reported

Rm

Restate-
ment

Rm

Restated
amount

Rm

Impact of restatement on group’s statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income 31 December 2022

Insurance revenue  – 314 314
Trading expenses  (1 259)  167  (1 092)
Credit impairment losses  (1 080)  10  (1 070)
Insurance expenses  –  (173)  (173)
Fees 627 (316) 311
Retail sales 1 610 (3) 1 607

Statement of financial position restatement 31 December 2022

Insurance contract assets  –  63  63

Other investments  93  (63)  30

Trade and other payables  360  (25)  335

Insurance contract liabilities  –  25  25

Statement of financial position restatement 31 December 2021

Insurance contract assets  –  44  44

Other investments  55  (44)  11

Trade and other payables  338 (14) 324

Insurance contract liabilities  – 14 14

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2023 continued

36 H o m e C h o i c e  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  p l c  A n n u a l  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  2 0 2 3

1.34 Change in accounting estimate
  During the year the group reviewed the current condition of certain existing property, plant and equipment (PPE) and

intangible assets (IA) and determined that the useful life is above the previous determined estimate due to the fact that these
assets are still in use. As a result the estimated useful life of the various PPE and IA items were revised from five years to eight
years. The change in accounting estimate is accounted for prospectively from 1 January 2023. The net effect of the changes
in the current financial year was a decrease in depreciation expense of R4 million and a decrease in amortisation of R4 million.
Assuming the assets are held until the end of their estimated useful lives, depreciation and amortisation in future years in
relation to these assets will be increased by the following amounts:

Year ending 31 December
 Depreciation

 Rm
 Amortisation

 Rm

2024  2 2

2025  1 1

2026  1 1

1.35 Segmental report change in measurement basis
  During the current year management changed its measurement basis for the following items within the segmental report :

  1) Intercompany loans are presented on a net basis

  2) Deferred tax balances are presented on a net basis per segment

  3) Goodwill relating acquisition of PJN is shown as part of the Weaver segment

  4) Investments in subsidiaries are not included in segmental assets

  Impact of measurement change on group’s segmental assets 31 December 2022:

 Previously
 reported

 Rm

 Measurement
 change

 Rm

 Restated
amount

 Rm

Segmental assets

Retail  2 297  (51)  2 246

Weaver Fintech  3 903  (153)  3 750

Other  1 537 (755) 782

Intragroup  (2 503) 959 (1 544)

Segmental liabilities

Retail  1 200  (50)  1 150

Weaver Fintech  1 513  (79)  1 434

Other 687 63 750

Intragroup  (1 538) 66 (1 472)

Segmental profit and loss

Other – interest income  46  (46) –

Intragroup – interest income  (46) 46 –

Other – interest expense  (49) 46 (3)

Intragroup – interest expense 46  (46) –

37

2. New standards and interpretations
2.1 Standards and interpretations effective and adopted in the current period
  In the current year the group has adopted the following standards and interpretations issued by the IASB that are effective

for the current financial year and are relevant to its operations:

New standard Nature of the change Impact

IFRS 17,
Insurance
Contracts

The IASB issued IFRS 17, Insurance Contracts and thereby started a new

[…]

by the directors, the group enters into forward exchange contracts to assist in managing its foreign currency exposure and
economically hedge the exchange risk.

Derivatives and hedging activities
The group does not currently apply hedge accounting and continues to account for forward exchange contracts at fair
value through profit or loss.

The group had foreign liabilities at 31 December 2023 amounting to R21 million (2022: R31.7 million).

The group measures sensitivity to foreign exchange rates as the effect of a change in the US Dollar on profit after taxation
based on the group’s exposure at 31 December 2023. The group regards a 15% change in exchange rates as being reasonably
possible at the reporting dates.

NOTES TO THE GROUP ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2023 continued

52 H o m e C h o i c e  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  p l c  A n n u a l  f i n a n c i a l  s t a t e m e n t s  2 0 2 3

3. Risk management and financial instrument disclosure (continued)
3.5 Market risk management (continued)

The sensitivity of the group’s profit after taxation due to a reasonably possible change in exchange rates, with all other
variables held constant, at year-end is as follows:

 Effect on profit
after taxation

 2023
Rm

 2022
Rm

15% appreciation in ZAR/USD exchange rates  2.3  3.4
15% depreciation in ZAR/USD exchange rates  (2.3)  (3.4)

The following line items on the group’s statement of financial position include balances denominated in US Dollar:

 2023
Rm

 2022
Rm

Trade and other payables –  10.7
Bank overdraft  21.0  21.0

Interest rate risk management
At year-end the group’s interest-bearing assets and liabilities comprised trade and loan receivables, cash and cash equivalents,
borrowings from the bank and suspensive sale agreements. All interest-bearing assets and liabilities are sensitive to fluctuations
in interest rates, except for loan receivables, where the interest rate is fixed at the time of entering into an agreement with
the customer.

The group measures sensitivity to interest rates as the effect of a change in the Reserve Bank repo rate on the profit after taxation
based on the group’s exposure at 31 December 2023. The group regards a 100 basis point (2022: 100 basis point) change in the

[…]

portfolio. No significant concentrations of insurance risk exist.

In determining the value of insurance liabilities, assumptions need to be made regarding future rates of mortality and morbidity,
termination rates, expenses and investment performance. The investment in insurance assets is more sensitive to the rates of
the mortality and termination applied in the valuation of the underlying insurance liabilities. The assumptions are informed by
past claims experience and by Guardrisk’s extensive industry-level insight and experience, and are assessed annually.

The uncertainty of these rates may result in actual experience being different from that assumed and hence actual cash
flows being different from those projected. In the extreme, actual claims and benefits may exceed liabilities.

In estimating the provision for claims reported but not yet paid, the notified claims at balance sheet date are reviewed and
predetermined formulae based on experience are applied.

The sensitivity analysis on net profit after tax should the insurance contract liabilities increase or decrease by 10% is immaterial
to the group’s financial statements and illustrated below.

 2023
Rm

 2022
Rm

Insurance contract liabilities increase by 10 basis points 2.2 2.5

Insurance contract liabilities decrease by 10 basis points (2.2) (2.5)

55

4. Property, plant and equipment
2023 2022

 Cost
Rm

Accumulated
depreciation

Rm

 Carrying
 value

Rm
 Cost

Rm

Accumulated
depreciation

Rm

 Carrying
 value

Rm

Land and buildings  353  (12)  341  353  (12)  341

Computer equipment  109  (84)  25  92  (78)  14

Equipment  53  (44)  9  52  (41)  11

Furniture and fittings  128  (84)  44  110  (70)  40

Plant and machinery  74  (65)  9  74  (59)  15

Total  717  (289)  428  681  (260)  421

Analysis of movements

Opening
balance

Rm
 Additions

Rm
Disposals

Rm
Depreciation

Rm
 Impairment

Rm

 Closing
 balance

Rm

2023

Land and buildings  341  – –  –  –  341

Computer equipment  14  17  –  (6)  –  25

Equipment  11  1  –  (3)  –  9

Furniture and fittings  40  18  –  (14)  –  44

Plant and machinery  15  –  –  (6)  –  9

Total  421  36  –  (29)  –  428

2022

Land and buildings  341  –  –  –  –  341

Computer equipment  14  9  (1)  (8)  –  14

Equipment  15  2  (1)  (5)  –  11

Furniture and fittings  54  3  –  (17)  –  40

Plant and machinery  24  1  –  (9)  (1)  15

Total  448  15  (2)  (39)  (1)  421

Land and buildings comprise:

•  land and buildings, being remainder erf 66592 Cape Town at Wynberg situated in the City of Cape Town, South Africa in extent
of 2 858 square metres (acquired in 2007);

•  land and buildings, being remainder erf 91380 Cape Town at Wynberg situated in the City of Cape Town, South Africa in extent
of 4 936 square metres (acquired in 2011);

•  erf 66592 and erf 91380 were consolidated on 6 November 2015 to form erf 160341, Wynberg, City of Cape Town, South Africa; and

•  industrial-site land and building, being remainder of portion 240 of the farm Wimbledon Number 454 situated in the City of